

**24/02  
2026**

**AD-05/04  
1509  
NANDY**

(OP)

**Calcutta High Court  
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Civil Revisional Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side**

**CO 38 of 2023  
CAN 1/2025  
CAN 2/2025  
CAN 3/2025  
CAN 4/2025**

**Krishna Roy Sarkar @ Laha & Anr.  
VS  
Sanjay Roy Sarkar & Ors.**

**Mr. Bikramidtya Ghosh, Advocate  
Mr. Mayank Bhandari, Advocate**

**.....for the Petitioner**

**Mr. Nabankur Paul, Advocate**

**.....for the Opposite Party No. 1**

1. Affidavit of service, as filed, be kept with the record.
2. Mr. Bhandari, learned Advocate, appearing for the petitioner no. 1, files an affidavit of service, pursuant to the directions passed in the order dated 26.11.2025. He submits that the petitioner no. 2 could not be traced in the said address and seeks leave to serve on the learned Advocate representing the petitioner no. 2 before the learned Trial Court.
3. Such leave is granted.
4. Let such service be effected by 10.03.2026.
5. Petitioner no. 1 will file an affidavit of service evidencing the same by the returnable date.
6. Mr. Pal, learned Advocate appearing for the opposite party no. 1 seeks extension of time to file opposition to all the applications.
7. As a last chance, let affidavit-in-opposition be

filed by 10.03.2026. Reply thereto, if any, be filed by 17.03.2026.

8. Subject to convenience of the next available Circuit Bench, list the matter under the heading 'Contested Application'.

**(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J)**